
Page 1 to 19

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001411-2023 

Contract

Purchase of Injectible Equipment Paraphernalia

The Common Services Agency (more commonly known as NHS National Services
Scotland) ("NSS")

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-001411
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0365d4  
Published 17 January 2023, 2:00pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Common Services Agency (more commonly known as NHS National Services
Scotland) ("NSS")

Gyle Square (NSS Head Office), 1 South Gyle Crescent

Edinburgh

EH12 9EB

Email

eleanor.dickson@nhs.scot

Telephone

+44 1698794410

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001411-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001411-2023
mailto:eleanor.dickson@nhs.scot


Page 2 to 19

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nss.nhs.scot/browse/procurement-and-logistics

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1188
3

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Purchase of Injectible Equipment Paraphernalia

Reference number

NP34422

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33141320 - Medical needles

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.nss.nhs.scot/browse/procurement-and-logistics
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11883
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11883


Page 3 to 19

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Common Services Agency (more commonly known as National Services Scotland)
(‘the authority') acting through its division Procurement, Commissioning and Facilities is
undertaking this procurement of supply and delivery of Individual Items and prepacked
equipment for single use for people who use drugs including performance and image
inhancing drugs as defined in section 5.2 of the IEP guidance IEP-in-Scotland-GPG-SDF-
PHS-Oct-2021.pdf? and for Naloxone products for administering by approved services on
behalf of all entities constituted pursuant to the National Health Service(Scotland) Act
1978 (i.e. All NHS Scotland Health Boards, Special Health Boards and the Authority of
other NHS Organisation established

pursuant to the NHS (Scotland) Act 1978), any integrated Joint Boards established
pursuant to the new Public Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014 (collectively
hereafter referred to as 'Participating Authorities’)?

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Individual Items for use by people who use drugs as defined in section 5.2 of the IEP
guidance IEP-in-Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33141320 - Medical needles

33141310 - Syringes

44174000 - Foil



Page 4 to 19

39223100 - Spoons

24300000 - Basic inorganic and organic chemicals

33141123 - Sharps containers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

all Locations of NHS Scotland Health Boards, all NHS Scotland Special Boards and/or the
Authority

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Individual Items for use by people who use drugs as defined in section 5.2 of the IEP
guidance IEP-in-Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service / Weighting: 35

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Pre-packed equipment for single use for people who use drugs including Performance
and Image Enhancing Drugs as defined in section 5.2.14 of the IEP guidance IEP-in-
Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?



Page 5 to 19

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33141320 - Medical needles

24300000 - Basic inorganic and organic chemicals

39223100 - Spoons

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

all Locations of NHS Scotland Health Boards, all NHS Scotland Special Boards and/or the
Authority

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Pre-packed equipment for single use for people who use drugs including Performance
and Image Enhancing Drugs as defined in section 5.2.14 of the IEP guidance IEP-in-
Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service / Weighting: 35

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 19

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Naloxone products supplied to approved services which conform to UK Government
Guidelines. ?

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33600000 - Pharmaceutical products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

all Locations of NHS Scotland Health Boards, all NHS Scotland Special Boards and/or the
Authority.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Naloxone products supplied to approved services which conform to UK Government
Guidelines. ?

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service / Weighting: 35

Price - Weighting: 65 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 19

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction will be used

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-024813

/Notice/024813-2022


Page 8 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Individual Items for use by people who use drugs as defined in section 5.2 of the IEP
guidance IEP-in-Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Orion Medical Supplies

Unit 1 Arkwright Park, 126 Churchill Road

Bicester

OX26 4XD

Telephone



Page 9 to 19

+44 1869244423

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Reliance Medical Ltd

West Avenue, Talke

Stoke-On-trent

ST7 1TL

Telephone

+44 8456448808

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Exchange Supplies Limited

1 Great Western Industrial Centre



Page 10 to 19

Dorchester

DT1 1RD

Telephone

+44 7989582527

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pharmed UK

Cephalon House, , Unit 8 Manor Pk,

Banbury,

OX16 3TB

Telephone

+44 8454500590

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 11 to 19

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vernacare Ltd

1 Western Avenue, Matrix Park

Chorley

PR7 7NB

Telephone

+44 7776689027

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000



Page 12 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Pre-packed equipment for single use for people who use drugs including Performance
and Image Enhancing Drugs as defined in section 5.2.14 of the IEP guidance IEP-in-
Scotland-GPG-SDF-PHS-Oct-2021.pdf?

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Orion Medical Supplies

Unit 1 Arkwright Park, 126 Churchill Road

Bicester

OX26 4XD



Page 13 to 19

Telephone

+44 1869244423

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Exchange Supplies Limited

1 Great Western Industrial Centre

Dorchester

DT1 1RD

Telephone

+44 7989582527

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vernacare Ltd



Page 14 to 19

1 Western Avenue, Matrix Park

Chorley

PR7 7NB

Telephone

+44 7776689027

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000



Page 15 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Naloxone products supplied to approved services which conform to UK Government
Guidelines. ?

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Orion Medical Supplies

Unit 1 Arkwright Park, 126 Churchill Road

Bicester

OX26 4XD

Telephone



Page 16 to 19

+44 1869244423

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Exchange Supplies Limited

1 Great Western Industrial Centre

Dorchester

DT1 1RD

Telephone

+44 7989582527

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vernacare Ltd

1 Western Avenue, Matrix Park



Page 17 to 19

Chorley

PR7 7NB

Telephone

+44 7776689027

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,000,000



Page 18 to 19

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The value in Sections II.1.5 and V.2.4 covers the full duration of the framework including
any optional extensions.

The buyer is using PCS-Tender to conduct this ITT exercise. The Project code is 22184
(NP34422)

For more information see:

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343

(SC Ref:716689)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheriff Court House

27 Chambers Street,

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Sheriff Court House

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

http://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/info/InfoCentre.aspx?ID=2343
http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk


Page 19 to 19

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Authority will notify economic operators who submitted a tender or(where no
deselection process has previously been made)applied to be selected to tender, of its
decision to award the Framework Agreement which notification will contain, among other
information, a summary of the reasons as to why the economic operator was
unsuccessful. The notification will incorporate a ‘standstill period’ of a

minimum of 10(ten) clear calendar days (or a minimum of 15(fifteen)if the communication
method used is not electronic)between the date on which the Authority dispatches the
notice(s)and the date on which the Authority proposes to conclude the relevant
Framework Agreement. The bringing of court proceedings against the Authority during the
standstill period will automatically continue the prohibition on entering into the Framework
Agreement until the court proceedings are determined, discontinued or disposed of, or the
court, by interim order, brings to amend the prohibition. The remedies that may be
awarded by the courts before the Framework Agreement has been entered

into include the setting aside of the decision to award the Framework Agreement to the
winning tenderer(s). The bringing of court proceedings against the Authority after the
framework Agreement has been entered into will not affect the Framework Agreement
unless grounds for the imposition of special penalties under the Public Contracts
(Scotland) Regulations 2015 can be established. Otherwise the remedies that maybe
awarded by the courts where the Framework Agreement has been entered into are limited
to the award of damages.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.nhsscotlandprocurement.scot.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-12-20T08:34:07+0000
	TCPDF




